
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oireaor Ro* =+o

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May 2L,  1998
s t rD  #  1413

Mr, BiI l  Owens
2221 Ollrnpic Btrvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Mr. Gordon Arnold
P.O.  Box  1115
CarneLian Bay, CA 95711

RE: Lock-Up gelf Storage, 8855 ean Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mssrs. Owens and,Arnold:

Thls letter serves to inform you than our off ice has received
Regional Water Ouali ty Control Board (RWQCB) concurrence for si te
closure in regards to the underground fuel leak from the one
5,000 ga l lon  gaso l ine  and one 1 .000 ga1 lon  waste  o l l  tank  a t  the
above referenced site. Prior to issuing a closure letter, our
off icg requests the proper c.Iosure of the three monitoring weLLs
at  th is  s i te .

P1ease contact Alameda County publ ic Works, Mr. Andreas Godfrey,
at (510) 6?0-5575 for the well  cl-osure pernit ,

I  may be reached at (510) 56'7-6165 i f  you have any guestions.

Slncerely,

il(a*-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materlals Special ist

c :  B .  Chan,  f  i l -es
Mr ,  G.  Rogers ,  38053 Davy  Ct . ,
msl8955

Fremont, CA 94536



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, asency Direcror

$tD l . {13
r'.Eo5.lo &o?S33

Novenber 3, L997
strD # 1413

!lr. eordon Arnold
2221 Oumpic Blvd.
Wal-nut Creek, CA 94595

n€s Loctup Aelf Storag€, 8959. gan lJ€alatro gt., OrtIaDd CA 9{621

Dear llr. Arnold:

I have vLsited the above site to observe those areas where
obvious oi} staining was previously noticed. This inspection was
done in the - presence of Mr. cary RoEerE. . Althouglr sorn; of the
surface stained materLal has been renoved, it is 

- 
apparent that

contaminated soil stilL renains and there is a potential threat
to groundwater. In order to appropriately evatuate this site for
cloEure, addltlonal investigatlon in the prevlously ldentified
staLned locations nust be pirforrned. Our- office suggests soll
sanpling at two depths (lrbgs and 3tbgs) beneath thi- formerly
stalned areas plus saupllng for groundwater. fheEe sanples
ehould be analyzed for Total. petroLeum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,
as diesel and aE rnotor oil and volatLle iolvents.

As mentioned in ny June a3, 1997 letter, the petroleum release
from the former underground ta'nks is currently being revlerred by
our office for reconrnendation for'closure.

for the investigation
30 days or by Dese[b6r

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIVIENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Ha6or Bay Pad<way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

the oil
L997 .

questions.

Please Eubmit a work plan
staLned locations rltbin

ot
5 ,

I may be reached at (510) 567-67G5 if you have any

64 alL
Cfran
Materials Specidlist

Sincerely

/^
,"--- -7

Barney I{.
Haaardous

c : B. Chan, f l les
l.{r . G . Rogers, 2 657 Bailey Ct. , Fremont, CA 94 53 6
!.1r. c. Arnold, P.O. Box 1115, Carnel ian Bay, CA 9EZ1X
I' tr .  Bit I  Owens, 2221 Olymplc Blvd., Walnut Creek, CA 94595
!h{p8855



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVIGES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director Ro* 54-0

June 23, 1997
stID # 1413

Mr. cordon Arnold
2221 O1lmpic BIvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 9,+502-6577
(510) 587-67@
FAX (510) 337-9335

Rer Loshup Se1f Etorage, 8855 gan t eardro gt., Oakland Ce 9{691

Dear Mr. Arnold:

Our office has reviewed the Tier 1 Risk Assessnent report
prepared by l'[r. Gary Rogers for the above referenced site. Based
upon the information provided, I am preparing a site and case
closure surnmary for recourendation of closure for the former
underground tanlcs. Honever. you may be anare that another issue
remains regarding areas on this property where oil Eurf,ace
staining appears. I was Lnformed by Mr. Rogers that. beneath
these areas, which I previouEly noted in my January 8, 1995
inspection, either asphalt or concrete exists. In order to
recormend closure for the €Dtlre aite, you are requested to
renove and properly distrosed of the oil contaml-nated solls at
this site. A viEual inspection must then be scheduled with this
office and performed to deternlne if there is a threat to sol} or
groundwater

Please contact rne if you would like the underground tanks closed
separately or when this addltlonal site rdrnediation witl be
performed. f nay be reached at (510) 567-6765.

s incerely.
n  A t

h,o"a*.LrL q-ha--o
Barney IiI. Chan
Hazardous llaterials Specialist .

c: B. Chan, f i les
It Ir .  G. Roqgrs, 2657 Bailey Ct.,  Fremont, eA 94536
Ur. G. Arno1d, P.O. Box 1115, Carnel ian Bay, CA 95711
BoiI8855



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director R0+540

December 12. 1995
strD # 1413

tr4r. Gordon ernoLd
P.O.  Box  1115
Carnelian Bay, CA 95711

net LocLuEr. Self StoraE€,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFON[/|ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP')
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Ahmeda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567"6700
FAX (5101 337-9335

9855 arn I.eandro 8t., Oafland cA 916a1

Dear ![r. Arnold:

our office has received and reviewed the October 31, X996
Quarterly l{onitoring Report for the above site as prepared by Mr.
Gary Rogers of Rogers Environmental Services. In the report, Iifr.
Rogers reconmended to close nonitoring lrells ll!{-l, MW-2 and UW-3
and to perforn a Tier 2 Risk Assessment for the fonner lraste oiL
tank arga.

Our office has reviewed the flles and have the follouing
conmel|ts, reconmendations and requirements prior to lnltlating
site closure:

1. We agree that no further groundwater sampling and nonitoring
is reguired f or rnonitoring wells l{W-l, U!V-z and MIiI-3 , houever,
you should continue to take groundlrater elevatLon readLnEs from
theEe wells to determine site gradient.

2. The waEte oil tank area will need further evaluation. The
excavated soils from the original tank removal were never
characterized prior reusing then to fill the tank pit. A proper
riEk aEsessment cannot be done without characterizing the
backfill rnaterial within the tank.

The soluble metals cadniurn, chronLum, lead, niclcel and zinc have
never been anal.yzed on a groundwater sanple from !tW-4, the sell
downgradient to thE waste oil tank. The results fron grab
groundwater sanples from boringE B-1 and B-2 reported elevated
(hazardous) groundwater leveLs for chronlum and nickel. It'E
possible that the water samples were not filtered prior to
analysis, therefore, in ny April 27, L995 letter, I requested
t-bat future water samples be filtered prior to analyzinq for
these metals.

Should the waste oit tank area be deternined to be a rr 1o!r rislc'r
grroundwater area, confirrnatory nonitoring is reconnended.
Therefore, please continue to nonitor MW-4 for an additLonal
quarter including the BolubLe metals nentioned above.

3. Please provide an Unathorlzed Release (Leak) Report for this
site slnc€ it is rnissing in our flles.



I'tr. Gordon Arnold
strD # 1413
8855 San lJeandro St.
December 12, 199G
Page 2.

4. _ During ny site inspection on January B, Lgg6 to observe
nonltoring well installation, I noticed areas on this site rrbich
had obvious surface oil contamination. Druma of unknom waste
naterial ntas a].so noted. The druns and the lraste material have
been properly disposed, however, ttre areas of oit contamination
have not been addresEed. please provide a !,rork plan to
cfraracterize and renediate theEe areaa. gour work ptan should
also address the items previousLy mentioned.

Please provide a worlc plan for all above mentioned itens withia
30 days, or by.tanruary 13, 1996.

You may contact me at (51O) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

sincerely,

fr-',^t" I/'LA*
Barney l,[. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c :  Ur .  B i l l
Mr. Gary

B. Chan,

4wp8855

Owens, 2221 Oltmpic BIvd., Walnut Creek. CA 94595
Rogers, Rogers Environnental Services, 2657 Bailey

Ct. , f'remont, CA 94536
fiLes



AI.AMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

Nwo
IE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEABS, Agenay Dir€abl

Dlarch 15, 1996

Kenneth & Jeanette Arnold
P .O.  Box  1115
Canelian Bay, CA 95711

Dear Mr.  & Mrs. Arnold:

RE: 8es5 san Leandro Street, Oakland, CA

On January 8. L995, Barney Chan fron our office found several
drums co{rtaining waste o11, spilled waste oLl next to the druns,
and a pallet of, used automotive batteries at tlre above site.

Please send ne copies of the hazardous waste manifeEts for the
waste oil and a bill of lading for the used batteries withln two
(2) weeks, to show that these itens have been diEposed of
properly,

If you have any guestions, please caII me at (510) 567-5746.

Fo+=ao
Ahllcda CouEtt HealrL CarG AgeEcy
Dep€rtbcDt of Elv|Ior|l|retltat l{calrh
Ixvlslorot fbrho|l||1eotsl Ploleertlon
II3I Ha$ot Bry Parkfdy, Suile250
AtarbEdn,CA9450l-65r/ (CC430-*51)
Phde(s1O56ruru0 tsx610)33ru33s

9462L

sincerely,

F-s=\
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

DH:cnb



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirecor

Bo*SqO
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECToR

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENIAL HEALTH
1131 Ha6or Bay PaJlflay
Alameda. CA 945026577
( 5i0) 567-6700February 29 | L996

strD # 1413

l{r. Gordon Arnold
222X Otlmpic Blvd.
vlalnut Creek, CA 94595

B€: r,oehup self atorag€, 8855 gan Lsandfo 8t., oahlaral 91621

Dear !4r. Arnold:

Our office tras received and reviewed the February !2' L996 report
of monitoring '[re11 installations at the referenced site at
prepared by Ur. cary Rogers. The report detail.s the retults of
soil and groundwater sauplings from four (4) nonitoring wells
installed to investigate inpact to groundwater beneath the foruer
gasoline and waste oil tanks at this site.

It appears that soil and grroundwater contanination fron these
tanks is l-inited in extent and concentration in both solls and
ground$ater. P}ease add the analyte, Total Petroleun
Hydrocarbons as motor ot1 (TPItno ) to the list of anallrees for
nonitoring vell uw-4 and continue these wells on a quarterly
basis. Aiter four nonitorinq events, our office wLll consider
this site for recommendation for closure to the RI{QCB.

You may contact ne at (510) 557-6765 if you have any questions.

sinsereLy,

er.,^t,
garney t{.t
Ilazardous

ft4 t/u-
chan
llaterials Specialist

c: !Ir. G. Rogers, 2657 Bailey Ct., Frenont I CA 94536
ilr. Bl11 owens, 2221 olympic BIvd.. walnut Creek, cA 94595
c. coleman, f i les

mon8855



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
O

HEALTH CARE SERVICFS
Fto:aga

v/Ro54OAGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Atameda countY
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 2bO
Alameda cA 94302-6577
(  510  )  567-6700

December L4, L99E
strD # 1413

Mr. eordon Arnold
2221 Ol.]mpic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94995

Re: Connent on Novefiber 1?, 1995 ltorh ?Ian for phase II glte
fnvestigation at 88ES gan Lean{lro gt., Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Arnol.d:

Our offlce has received and conpLeted our review of the qbsve
referenced- srork plan as prepared by your consultant, Mr. cary
Rogers. . rhis work plan calls for the advancenent oi Geoprobe
borings to further characterize the extent of soil and
grroundlirater contanination and the ingtaLlation of up to four (4)
monitor ing wells.

Based on the previous subsurface investigation (soit and
gtround!,rater sanpling), our office feel_s that no further
delineatlon via ceoprobe borings is necessary. Ratlrer, you
should proceed directly with the instar.r.atioir of nonitiring werls
as proposed in iten 7 of the referenced work plan. tt appiars
that four nonitoring welLs w111 be necessary ior thls sil-e since
gradielt ha: ye! to-be verified either on oi off-Eite (ln close
proxinity of this site). pLease conEider rnoving the ldcations of
MW-l and MW-4 to the proposed Geoprobe J.ocationi, approxinately
20' to thd eagt of their initially proposed locationl. .Ehe
borings for these wells shouLa be- sfunpled every flve feet or
changes in-llthology r,yith at least oni soil sanple being analyzed
in a certified laboratory. Every soil sample should be field-
screened using either a pID or OVA instrument. For the wdlts
adjacent to the forner gasoline tank run the analyses, TPIIE and
BTEX. For the weII near the forner waste oi1 !ank, run fpH as
motor oil, as diesel, as gasoline, BTEX and the rneials: cadmium,
chromium. lead, nickel and zinc. A1l $rells should be surweyed
relative to mean sea level not to a bench mark.

In regards to other itens in the referenced work plan!

#2. Please contact rne at least 48 working hours prior to your
f ield work.

#3. Please provide docurentation for the disposal of all soils
generated in past field activities, including- the original tank
removals.



Mr. Gordon Arnold
8855 San Leandro St.
strD # 141.3
December 1.4, 1995
Page 2.

#8. A pump test on the wells should be put on hold until
groundwater concentration in the wells has been established. At
Least two monitoring events should be dore prior to the pump
test.

#9. Please provide your report of findings within 45 days of the
completion of well installation and your Renedial Action PLan
(RAP) within 90 days of compLetion of field work.

In order to insure the tineliness
requested to iurplernent rnonitoring
alays or by ilanuary 15, 199c.

of your investlgation, you are
welL installation witbin 30

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

S lncere1y,
/ ]  n i

, -/J
Barney- M. Chan
Hazardoue llaterials Specialist

cci Mr. G. Rogers, 2657 Bailey Ct.,  Frenont CA 94536
*ff l tr .  Bi l l  Owens, 2221 ohrnpic BIvd,, Walnut Creek, 94595
r" G. Colenan, f i les

wpapg I55



fi '#i?"'i8lH I'Ju, u, " =.o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Ro 2533

/ Ros+o
RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

Apr i l  27,  1995
st rD # 1413

!Ir. Gordon Arnold
Lockup Self Storage
P .O .  Box  1115
Carnel ian Bay, CA 95711

Re: Conm€trt on Uarcb 1995 aite InvestigatJ.on Report f,or lroclrupg6lf, atorage, 8855 saD Leandro 8t., oatElaDd 946e1

Dear Ur. Arnold:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced report
as prepared by your consultant, crowth Environmental Services,
Inc: (crowth). RecaLl, this report detai ls the results of
borings advanced around the forlner waste oil tank at the site in
question. Although there were some modifications, the work was
generally outlined in crowth, s Novenber 28, LggL work pLan.

Upon review of this report, our office has the folJ.owingr
questions/conments:

'1r. Why $/ere only three Geoprobe borings advanced around the
{"T19T tank pit? ,Ihe II/ZA/94 crorr'th work plan calted for the
drilling of a mLninun of four borlngE.

2. On page 9 of the March 199b report, Section 2.1 stateg thatItand the LUFT Metals results exceeded the TTLC threshold lirnLts
for. lead, chrornium, nickel and zinc in al l  three borings. rr I
believe this statenent is incorrect. Shouldn't the stiternent
read detection instead of threEbold l-inits? The sane statement
was in the fourth bulleted item in the CoDclusion section of thls
report.

3. Please have your analytical 1aboratory clarify their sarnple
preparation and analysis nethod for determining the metaLs
analyses for the grab groundwater sanples. were the water
samples filtered prior to analysJ_s? If the values in Table 4
represent groundwater, it appears that problem exists since
hazardous levels of soluble chronium and nickel exist. Anv
future water sanples shouLd be filtered throuqh a o.45 u filter.

4. Upon review of the boring logs for the Geoprobes, no fleld
screening resuLts were lndicated. Why werenrt fieLd measurements
taken on the soil- samples? It appears that even though a pID
instrument nay not have been present, the Hea1th and Safety plan
for this site required an Organlc Vapor rneter which could Lave
been used for fieLd screening purposes. In addition, in boring
B-1, B-1-5 was described as having a very strong gaaoline odor,
holrever this sanple was not analyzed.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONiV]ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567_6700



5, In regards to the Recoluterdlationa of your consultant:

Based on the soil and grroundwater results in this report, a
ninimum of one monitoring welL will be reguired downgradient to
the waste oiI tank. In additlon a ground;ater inves€igation will
be reguired for the forner gasoline-tank. you should prepare a
work plan for your groundwater investigation and subnit this
report to our office witblD {5 days or by itune 1,2, !995. Within
this report, you could propose any additional borings to
deternine the fuIl extent of cont*nination ie beneath the
warehouse. Based on the results of your groundwater
investigation and any additional borings, you should be abLe to
determine r^/hich, if any, remedial approach is appropriate. prior
to this, appropriate cleanup 1eve1s should be developeil.

6. In regards to other issues at this site, since no boring was
advanced within the former pit, you need to either characteiize
or.dispose of the soi ls within the tank pit  since these were the
init ial  excavated soi ls reused. Last1y,-the stockpifed soi ls
fron the gasol-ine tank rernoval will also need to be disposed.

You nay contact me at (510) 267-6765 i f  you have any questions.

Sincerely,
n  A t

e/'^e4 A Uhe-

Mr. Gordon Arnol_d
s t ID  #  1413
8855 San Leandro St.
Ap r lL  27 ,  1995
Page  2 .

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials special ist

cc: c. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
I,Ir .  Don Kubik, Growth Env. Services Inc., Sse Stone

Sui te  J ,  Ben ic la ,  CA 94510
Mr. BiIL Owens, 2221 Olyrnpic BIvd., Walnut creek, CA
B. Raynolds, f i les

3wp8855

Rd. ,

94595



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dkector

Ro54o
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIBEcToR

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5101 729-8777

Decenber L5, L994
stID # 1413

li[r. Gordon Arnold
P.O.  Box  115
Carnelian Bay, CA 95711

Re8 Work PIan for InvestlgatloD at Iroakup 8€lf Storage,
aa55 g.D freandlro 8t., Oaklald CA 9462L

Dear Ur. Arnold:

Our office has received Growth Environnental's DecembeE g, Lgg4
fal which respondg to my December 5, 1994 tetter concerninq the
inltial work plan. for thlE site. This letter gives conditional
approvaL to proceed with the proposed investigation ie borings
around the former waste oil tank pit. pLease be advised that
slnce the inltial soils excavated- fron tbis tank were reuEed
without analysis, a boring wlthin the center of the tank pit wiJ.I
be necessary unless you choose to excavate and dispose of the
tank backfiLL. In addition, our offic€ has no waste disposal
receipts for the gasoline stockpiled eoils whlch waE hauled off.
Please provide our office with copies of these receipts.

You are reminded to contact ne at (5L0) 567-6765 at Least t8
bours prior to any f,ield work so I nay arrange to be present if
possS.ble.

Sincerely,

/  n,
W% bU Wrd=-

Barney M. Chan
Ilazardous Materials SpecialJ.st

cc: G. Rogers, crowth Envlronmental, 32
San Mateo, CA 94403

west 25th Ave., suite 102

Mr. BlIl Or^rens, 2221 OUrnpic BIvd., Walnut CreeL, cA 94595
E. Howell ,  f i les
2wp8855



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ft05+o
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

December 5, L994
s t ID #  1413

Iqr. Gordon Arnold
Lockup SeLf Storage
P.O.  Box  1115
Carnel ian Bay, CA 95211

Re! ConmeDt oD Novsnber
8855 aan lreandro gt.

DEPAFTTI\,IENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL I{8ALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION D lV IS ION
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502_6577

28, 1991 Worf Pla! f,or Rs[€dl.ation at
, Oakland CA 9t621

Dear Mr. Arnold:

Thank you for the submission of the above referenced work plan asprovlded by your consultant, crotrth Environmental services', fnc.
As you know, this work plan serves to further investlgate fhe
former giasoline and wasle oir tank locations. our ofiice has the
following connents/concerns should to be addressed prior to work
plan irnplenrentation:

1. You wll l  need to addresa the f inal disposit ion of al l  soi ls
generated fron the init,ial tank rernovals. It appears that the
gasoline tank pit hras overexcavated to non-dete6table soil
concentrations whlle the waste oil tank r,ras not. what was done
or will be done with the contaminated soil?

2. ShouJ.d.you decide to advance borings around the former waste
o!,1 lant ( instead of. overexcavating the entire plt) you nay
elininate the analysiE for halogenited Vocs, Epl Bb1-0, howiver,
please add the rnethod TpH as moior oi1 on the confimatory soii
samples.

3. what Irilt be done to investigate the former gasoline tank
location? Recall, grab water sarnpLes detected gisotine and BTEX
compounds. Benzene was not detected on the 7/g/gI resanple.
will a monitoring lrel1 be installed downgradient to ttir-
location?

!1"?q" clarify the above items in writing prior to initiating any
field work. your response should fe proiiiea rltbin 30 dayE or
by January 6, 1995. Vou nay contact ne at (510) 567-6765 i f  you
have any questJ.ons.



l1r. Gordon Arnold
8855 San Leandro St.
st rD # 1413
December 5,  1994
Page  2 .

Sincerely,

6*ry (/,( d-$a-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materlals Specialist

cc: Mike O'Conner, Alarneda County District Attorney Office
K. Graves, RWQCB
Mr. G. Rogers, Growth Env. Services, Inc., 32 West 25th Ave.

Suite 102, San Mateo, CA 94403
I,1r. B. Ornrens, 2221 Ol]mpic Blvd.. Walnut Creek, CA 94595

wD-8I55sL



SITE: 8855 Sqn Leondro 9+'

OoKtqnd , c/tALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

Ro54C
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

March 17, 1994
STID 1413

l.Ir. cordon Arnold
P .  O .  Box  1115
Carnel ian Bay, CA 95711

Hazardous Materials

cc : l,like O' Conner,
E!;EwIl/ftIe

2 -8I5sCOV

Specialist

Alameda County District

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

office

u(1

tfotiee of L.qal AatLor bv tbe
8ap Francisco Bay R€qLonal fater ouality Control Board

Dear Dtr. Arnold:

The attached Legal Request for TeahlrLcal Rsport pursuant to fat€r
Code gection L325? (b) has been forwarded to this office for legal
servise, and oversight. As the Agency responsible for enforcing
the terms of this official Actio!, all comrunication shouLd
continue to be with this office. Please nake arrangenents to
conply by calling me at 51o-27L-453O to coordinate all future
activities .

Failure to conply could result in Liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $IOOO.OO per day of
delinquency.

Be aware that our office previously attempted to deliver this
letter on Decenber 27, L993 (see attached letter) but the
certified Letter nent unclained.

Sincerely,
f )  A .

flaanx ula--
Barney than

Attorney

'ftn"-



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAI-TH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director

<tTE : 8456 San Leandto 3t '

6gklar,d , CA

Fo ?533 (tu"
t'/ Ro54o LtnP)

FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOF

cer t i f ied  l ta i le r  #  Y  386 338 r23
Decenber 27, 1&93
sTrD 1413

Mr. gordon Arnold
P.  O.  Box  1115
Carnel ian Bay, cA 95711

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\iIENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271 -4530

Dear Mr. Arnold:

The attached Legal R€gu€8t for Teohnl'cal R€port Pursuart -to 
reter

codte section L3257tiii=rrit-r""n iorwaraea to-this office for J'egal

rii"i"",-ina oversight. As the Agengy responsib]'e l"l-:lfgtti"s
the terns of this oaficial lotloDr all conmunicatlon snourcr
continue to be with tnis office. Flease make arrangementg to

""iipiy-ly ""fffng 
ne at 510-271-4530 to coordinate all future

. act ivi t ieE.

Failure to compl-y could result in liability for -civiL or
idminlstrat ive'pinalt ies of up to $1000'00 per day of
delinguency.

sincerely,

{a,t *,g e/'*''''*
Barney Cban
Hazardous Material-E special ist

cc: GiL Jensen, Alameda county Dlstrict Attorney
Ed Howell /  f i le

8855COV



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

' 
Fo t 533 csLlc)

rz'Ro={o cloe)
RAFAI  A .  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGEI \CY D.FECTOR

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Conlrol Board
Division of Clean Water Prograrirs

UST Local Oversight Program

Mr. Gordon Arnold
P.O.  Box  X115
Carnel ian Bay, cA 95711

Decenber , 1993
F i le :

B0 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

RE: tsgal Requeat for aubnlttal of r TecbnLcal Report le-Eulting
fr5n tUe 

-almeda 
cou[ty Departnent of Environmettal llealtb's

Pre-Enforcen€[t RevLett Panel on lloveEber 19r1993'

Dear  s i r :

It has been brought to ny attention by Regionat Board staff that
a condition of soit and groundwater pollution exists on the
property located at 8855 san Leandro St.,  oakland cA- 94621' as a
i..ift 6f of an underqround storage tank release. The Alaneda
countv Department of Environnental Health (ACHD) staff have
,"i l .3t.a^ iechnical reports from you to.fulf i l l  your obl igations
p.i  c" l i fo.nia code of Regulat ion3, Art icre 11' corrective Action
i,equirements. It is rny understanding the ACHD staff were
unJuccessful in eliciting lour co-operation in resolving these
issues through normal coir-espondencL. On t!'no separate occasions,
l{". B..ttey C6an, of ACHD, spoke uith both you and your wife, each
ti*.-ilq"i"ting' a work pian- for further subsurface investigation
at this-site. In his August 3' ]-gg3 letter, he warned that a
pre-enforcement hearing *ou1d be scheduled if a work plan ltas not
ieceivea by septernbe t ,o, 1993, ACHD sent you- a Notlce-of Pre-
Enforcernenl neview Panel on october 27, L993 which scheduled your
frei. i"q for November 19, 1993 at 11:00 an at ACFD'S off ices' A

"iq""a'."""ipt 
with youi signature was received by their offlce'

s"6i"". you iailed t6 appeai at this hearing, you forfeited any
opportunity to state Your case.

The Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was attended by Mr' Richard
Hiett of ny staff. Pursuant to the Regional Board's authority
under Section L3267 (b) of the california water code, you are
herebv required to sriUirit a technical report to address soil and

""o""hr"tdt 
pol lut ion at this Eite within 30 davs of the date of

€hi, letter. This technlcal report should specifica1ly address
the fol lowing:

1. Define the lateral and vertical extent of soil contanination
around the forner 1k waste oil tank.

2. Define the lateral extent of groundwater contaminetion
beneath the forner gasoline and waste oil tanks.

3. Describe the final disposition of all contaminated stockpiled
soi ls .



30e67ZG';'L)

Ro54o (LoP)

Enforcement Panel
Page 2 of 2.

I an hereby transrnitting this request for a technicaL report to
ACHD for service and continued caEe handJ.ing. You 6hould be
aware that failure on your part to submit the requested report,
or late subnittal nay result in fines up to $1000 per day of
deLinquency. Your response to this technical report request
sbould be sent to the attention of Mr. Barney Chan at ACHD.
Please inforn their office at least three r,torking days ih advance
of aII  f ield activi t ies.

Please be advis€dl that this is a f,ornal requ€at for a t€abrioal
report pursualt to the califorDia ffater cod€ Sectloo t3267 (bl .
any ext-nsions of the stated deadllines, or nodificatloDa of, the
required tast(s, uuEt be confirned ia wrltlng by either thls
ageDcy or tlr€ ACHD.

If you have any questions regarding the contente of this letter.
please contact 1,1r. Chan. at (510) 27]--4530.

Sincerely,

cc: Gi l  Jensen, ACDA, 7577
9 462L

Thomas Peacock, ACDH,

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive officer

oakport Street, suite 400' oakland,

80 Swan wayf Suite 2oo, Oakland 9462!

r ,R- I  I55SL
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al.neda couDty Xealth car€ 8€rvices AgeDay, D€part'nsnt of
Envl,ronneital E€r1th' Eazaraloua ltaterials Divigion

ID Re llbe Property NnoYD Aa
Lockup S€lf Storag€
aa55 gatr &sanAro 8t.
Orkland c]A 91621

srlD \40

Proot of g.rvioe of
fotic€ of

Prg-Enfora€neDt
neview PaD€l

I , do hereby certifY

that I served tdr. Gordon Armold' P.o. Box 1115, carn€li'an
Bav.  CA 95711

with a copy of the attached uotlae of, Pro-EDfolc€n.nt R€vleY

Panel on Ootober 27,L993 by certlfied

:naiLer # P 422 zLB 05L

Dated :  10 /u  7 /93



( inaert address of property)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motiori of the Alaneda County
Ilazardous Material-s Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water qua).ity Control Board a Revl,ey Panel will
convene on_@.UDCE_:t9.;Ul!-!Lat 11:oo an in the offices of the
Alameda county Hazardous I'taterials DiviEion located at 80 S$an
Wayr Roon 200, Oalclandf CA 94621. This nevler PaDel will convene
for the purpose of deternining responsible partieE as veLL as
appropriate closure, site assesgnent, clean-up and nitigation of
contamination at the above location.

The Alameda county llazardoua Materials Division, and the san
Francieco Bay Reqional Water Quality Control Board bave named and
served notice of this Aevier PaDel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure. site
assessment, clean-up and nitigation of contanination at the above
location, and by this notlce all parties named hereln are
informed of the right to appear and strow cause, lf any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein fron said responsibillty or obligations:

1. ur. Gardon Araold

Dated : 1,o 127 193

FoEao

llameda coutrty u€altb car€ Sorvic€B l{t€Do}r D€parta€Dt of
Environnetrtal E€alth, Easraaloua ttrtorlal8 uLvlgion

In Re Tbe Property trnowa la
r,oskup 8e1f Storage
8855 8an L€aDdro 8t.
Oaklard CiA 9a521

otLo€ of
Pr€-Enforcon€nt
Reni€w Panel

s)
)
)

Alameda County Health
Envlronnental Health,

care services Agency, Departnent of
Hazardous Materials Division



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

F€s.to
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST- AGENCY DIRECTOB

August 3,  1993
stID # 1413

Mr. Gordon Arnold
P .O.  Box  1115
Carnel ian Bay. CA 95711

Re: Sunnaly of augiust
IDvsstLgrtj.on at

Dear Dlr . Arnol-d:

DEPAFTIVlENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

3, 1993 coDv€raatior cotro€rnitrg sit€
8855 saD lJoaDdro 8t., Oalrland C 9162L

This letter serves to recount our converE ation today regardlng
the status of your subsurface investigation at the above
referenced site. Recall, I have lrritten to you previously. on
March 23, L992t March 16, 1993 and more recentl .y on Apri l  L,
7993. .Each tlnerour office requested that you -ontin-e your
investigation dud to the undetdrnlned soiL ind groundwat6r
contamination renaining at this site. The subsiance of our
conversation consisted of requiring that sitbln ,t5 daya or by
Septenbgr 20, 1993 you provide a work plan to perform the
additional soil and- groundwater investigation iequired for this
site. In addition I nentioned the following sug{estions:

1. I encouraged you to contact any other pRps (potentia]J.y
ResponsibLe Party) to help offset the pending renediation 

-

expenses .

2. I wiLL be sending you a list of consultants which I have
worked with during the past few years. This List may serve as
one of the sources of naroes to solicit bids fron. It is not
neant to be a recomnendatlon.

3. I will be sending you, once again, an inforhation sheet
descrlbing sB 2004, which makes available funds for cLeanup
reirnbursement for eligible individuals or companies.

4. I am again enclosing an Unauthorized Rel.ease Form (URF).
Recall., an ovrner or operator of an underground storaqe tank is
required to co:nplete this forrn and send to ttre LIA (iocat
Jmplenenting Agency) when a confirned releaEe lone *hich cannot
be cleaned up within 8 hours) is detected. please return this
form compLeted to our office witbin 15 days of reo€ipt.

Because you trave failed previously to provide the requested
reports, our office will sclreduLe a pre-enforcement hearing lf we
do not recej.ve the requested informaLJ.on by the stated due dates.



i

l[r. Gordon Arnold
strD # 14L3
8855 San Leandro St.
Augrust 3, 1993
Page 2.

You are reminded that the request for technical reports and
documents is pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267
(b) and civil liabilitles as well aE enforcement actions by tbe
water Board or the District Attorney office are allo!'red for the
non-subnittal of Eaid docunents.

Please contact ne at (510) 27L-453O if you have any questions.

Slncerety,

e^* luVu
Barney !1. Chan
Ilazardous l,lateriaLs Specialist

cc: G. JenEen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
E. Hovell ,  f i les

4 -8 8 55sl-



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector

l/

Bo ?533 caLrc:
/ Rojlo ctoP)

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

Apr i l  1 ,  1993
strD # 1413

llr. Gordon Arnold
P.O.  Box  1115
Carnel ian Bay, CA 95711

R€3 gtatuB of Subsurfac€ ltrvestl.gatloD at 8855 8a|r Leandro gt.,
oakland cA it621

Dear Mr. Arnold:

f spoke hrith ]rour wife today regarding the status of the
investlgation at the above ,site. It ia apparent that some, if
not nost, of the letters fron our office have not reached you. I
attenpted to explaln to your wife the consequences of not
receiving and responding to our office's letters. She assured me
that you would be receiving future correspondences and replying
by letter to our offj-cers concerns.

I was made a\.rare of your econonic problems but I urge you to make
every attempt to address the additional subsurface investlgation
which is required to restore the vaLue of thls property along
with insuring the publlc and environrnental health. work can and
should be done in stages which will ease the financl-al inpact.

Enclosed please find a serLes of docurnents which our office has
sent at one time to you. I am sending you our entire collection
of correspondences in addition to other inforrnatlon which nay
prove useful to you. fhese include:

1. Infornation on sB 2004 the reimbursement fund avallable to
some underground tank owners for the reimbursernent of rernediation
expenses .

2. List of snal l  business loans.

3. List of contractors or consultants which I have dealt with.
No endorsement is intended or lnplied. You 6hou1d seek the bid
of several professsional companies to give you an estimate for
further investigative costs.

4. appendix A is a gui.dance document from the State Water
Resources Control Board. which gives the contents of a typical
work plan for subsurface assessment.

5. Unauthorized Release Forn. You are required to complete this
form and return to our office with your written response to this
letter .

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10)  271-4530



Boa533 csue)
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Gordon Arnold
s t ID  #1413
8855 San Leandro St,
Ap r i l  1 ,  1993
Page  2 .

Please provide the following rithLn 30 atays or by litay 1, 1993:

1. Written acknowledgement of recelpt of the enclosed letters
and docunents.

2- _.written explanation why you cannot imrnediately initiate the
additional subsurface investigation required at iiiJ 

"it".
3. A tineframe for when you propose to a. obtain and select a
consultant, -b. provide an acceptible work plan and c. initiatethe required additional subsurlace investilation.

Please be aware that thls is a fornal request for technica]
reports and documents pursuant to the cafifornia water ioaesectlon L3267 . (bl . Failure to provide the requested iniormation
r'tir1 cause this case to be refeired to ttre ors'iiici-a[i"i""v,.
office for enforcenent.

You may contact ne at (510) 27L-483O if  you have any questions.

S incerely,
^ d "

1 rlt ////
l.Mrfu^h/ U vI K.{,^C-'---

Barney M'. Chan
Ilazardous Materlals Specialist

enclosures (!Ir. Arno1d only)

cc: c. Jensen, Alameda County Dlstrict Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
E. Howell ,  f i les

3-88559L



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fot933

/ Rog+o
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOH

certified Maller # Pil3 g,t 3Lt

l farch 15,1993
strD # 1413

Iilr. cordon Arnold
8855 San Leandro St.
Oakland CA 94621

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rasourc€s Control Bosrd

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local O\,ersight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm a00
Oakland. CA 9,ttt2l

(51O) 271-4530

HOTICE OF VIOIJEIITOII

R€: Rsqucst f,or f,orkpla! foE gubsurlBee lrveatigalion at Og5S
8an leaDdro 8t., Oatlanal Cj[ 9t6al, Locl3u!, aolf BtoraEe

Dear Mr. Arnold:

you- were previously notifled by this office in ny l,tarch 23, Lggz
letter to- you reguesting a workplan for subsurfaie investifation
for thE above referenced site. Enclosed ln this lettgr wai a
lopy of Appendix A, vtorkplan for Initial Subsurface
InveFFio?ti9n, - a guidance docunent proviaea 4r tne negional 9later
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) detailing the contentE 6f an
acc_eptable workpLan. you were requestid to provide this offlce
wr.t'n _an_ appropriate workplan, withln 30 days, to deternine and
remedlate any soil or groundwater contaninition at the above
site.- To this date, our office has not receLved the requested
workplan.

Please provide an appropriate workplan for site aEsessnent rl,thin
30 drys of receLpt of thls letter.

P1ease be advised that this office is working as an agent for
both the RWQCB and the Departnent of Toxics Substance 

-Controf
(fornerLy DoHs). As such, we are emporrered to enforce or refer
for enforcenent any vior.ations of the carifornia water code or
the Call fornla Health and Safety code (CH&SC), Division 2O,
chapter 6.7. Be aware that seclion L3i67 (bi 

'of 
the Californla

water code authorizes the requesting of teirrirical reports Euctr aaa workpJ.an and failure_to Eub,nit th6 requested docun-ent nay
subJect you to civit liabitities. rn additio;, seciion asisa p1
4 of the cH&sc states that no-person shall cr-oEe an undeigrounri
tank without first demonstrating to the appropriate agen{ tfrat
there.were past releasee and if-so that aiirolriate c6rreltive or
remedial actiong have b€en taken. Section- Z1zgg (SI alLors for
the- civil penalty of not l-ess than $soo or nore tliair $SOoo for
each underground tank and for each day whlch the operator or
ovner falls to properly close the undirground tank.
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Mr. Gordon Arnold
strD # 1413
Uarch 16, 1993
Page 2.

fn addition, failure to provide the requested workplan andperforn the appropriate investlgation Jnd renediation will cause
Ents case to be referred to the Dlstict Attorney Offiee for
enforcenent.

You may contact ne at (S1O) Z?f-453O should you have anyquestions.

SJ-ncereJ.y,

il4 tda*.
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials specialist

cc: c. ilensen. Alameda County District
R. lliett, RWQCB
E. Howgl l ,  f i les

HOV8855

Attorney office



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Director

R0?533

r/ Rog+o
BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCV DIFECTOR

certtfied r,raLter * P lt 3 trls 7t ?

February 8, 1993
stID # 1413

l[r. cordon Arnold
P.O.  Box  1115
Carnelian Bay. CA 95? 11"

ITOTICE OE VIOIJATIOT

n€! Regu€at f,or rorkplra for gubsurf,ac. fnv€stLgatlol rt 8855
8rn L€ltldro 8t., Oakland Cl 9a621, Loctrp 80lf gtorrg6 r'

Dear l,lr. Arnold:

You uere previously notified by this office in !0y lfarch 23, L992
letter to you requesting a workplan for subsurface inveetigation
for the above referenced site. Encloged in this letter waB a
copy of Appendlx A, Workplan for Inltial Subsurface
fnvestiqation, a guidance docunent provlded by the Regional Water
Quauty control Board (RwQcB) detailing the contents of an
acceptable workplan. You irere requEsted to provide this office
trith an appropriate uorlrplan, wlthin 30 days. to deterlnine and
renediate any aoil or groundwater contamination at the above
site. To this date, our office has not received the requested
workplan.

PleaEe provide an appropriate workplan for site assessment rlthl,n
30 daya of receipt of tbis letter.

Please be advised that this office is working as an agent for
both the RWQCB and the Departrnent of [oxics Substance Control
(forherly DOHS). As such, Ire are enpowered to enforce or refer
for Enforcenent any violations of the California Water code or
the California Health and Safety Code (cIt&SC), Division 20,
chapter 6.7. Be aware that sectlon !3267 (b) of the california
Water code authorizes the requesting of technLcal reports such as
a n orkplan and failure to submit the requested docurdent may
subject you to civil liabil"itles. In addition, Seetion ?5298 (c)
4 of the eH&Sc stateg that no pergon shall close an underground
tank lrithout first demonEtratlng to the appropriate aqency that
there were paEt releases and if Eo that appropriate correcttve or
remedial actionE have been taken. Sectlon 25299 (5, allowE for
the civil penalty of not leeE than $500 or more than $5OOO for
each underground tank and for each day nhich the operator or
own€r fails to properly elose the underground tank.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530



o

Itr. Gordon Arnold
srID # 1413
f€bruary 8, 1993
Page 2.

In addition, failure to provide the requested workplan and
perform the appropriate lnvestlgation and remediation will cauEe
this case to be referred to the oistict Attorney office for
enforcement.

You may contact ne at (51O) 27L-453O Ehou1d you have any
questions.

sineerely,
/l /1 J,

furLet+, lal U4u,--
Barney ltl. zchan

Hazardous l{aterials Specialist

cc : G. Jensen, A]-ameda County Dlstrict Attorney Offlce
R. Hiett, RI,iQCB
E. Howel l ,  f i leg

NOV8855

a
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director *

Fo2533teilcl

,/ Ro s+o croe)

June  4 ,  L99L
Cer t i f i ed  Ma i l e r  #  P  367  604  361

Mr. Kenneth c. Arnold
8855 San Leandro St.
OakLand, CA 9462L

Re: Underground Tank at 8855 San Leandro St., oakland CA 94621

NOTICE OT VIOI.,ATION

Dear Mr. Arnold:

An inspection rtas conducted of the above addreEs on May 30' L991 by
Barney chan of our office. It was determined from this inspection
tbat an underground storage tank exists at this site on the southern
side of the building which apparently contained waste oil at one
t ine .

Please note that section 25299 of the cal.ifornia Health and safety
code states that any operator or ohtner of an underground storage tank
is tiabld for a civil penalty of not lesE than flve hundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for faiLure to obtain a
permit. or failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as
required by sectJ.on 25298. You nust therefore either register and
pennit or remove the underground tanks unless you provide evidence
that proper closure has already occurred.

Enclosed please find the appropriate forrns to either register and
pernit or renove thls tank. P1ease contact this office within ten
(10) days and notlfy us of you intentions to correet this viotation.

You may contact me at 2?l--4320 shoutd you have any questions.

sincerely,
Of i t

Daaza* 114 &46--
t - /

Barney M. Chan,
Hazardous lIaterials Specialist

enclosure

cc: cil- ilensen, AlarTreda county District Attorney, consuner and
Environmental Protection Agency

Edgar Howell, chlef, Hazardous lrtaterials Divieion

88555LSt

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Bm. 20O
Oakland. CA 94e21
(415)

g4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Ro1533
r'Boa<o

Telephone Number: (415)

March  26 ,  1990

Mr. Gordon Arnold
8855 San Leandro Street
Oakland, Ca 9462L

Re: Underground Tank Information

Dear  Mr .  A rno ld :

Per your conversation on March 20, 1990, with Cynthia Chaprnan of our
office, rre are sending you lnfornation for tank registration,
monitoring requirernents, underground tank testing, and closure.

The enclosed tank registration forms nust be cornpleted even if the
tank is removed. rrForn Ar. is for property inforrnatlon, and rrForn Brl
is for underground tank infornation. Please complete these and
return them to our office.

Currently, the waste oi1 tank on your property is not being monitored
for any unauthor ized release of waste oi l .  Acceptable tank
monitoring methods are outlined in the California Code of
Regulat ions, Ti t le 23, Chapter 3,  Subchapter 16, Sect ion 264L. There
are 8 alternatives, of nhich 3 are accepted in Alaneda County. Most
facilities that operate waste oi} tanks use Monitoringr Method Number
7i Weekly tank gauqing and annual tank testing. Tank gauging is to
be done during a period when there are no inputs or withdrawals, so
that the liquid level neasurernent can be determined.

Tank integrity testing (also known as tank preci-sj.on test, or tank
t ightness test)  is to be perforrned by a state cert i f ied tester.
Individual testers are 11censed, so the company you contact can
provide you with that information.

To be in cornpliance with undergrround storage tank requirements, you
must provide to this office within 30 days a tank lntegrity test, and
a plan for gauging the tank that wi l l  be used by both facl l i t ies that
use the tank.

fn addition, County inspectors observed that there has been sorne
overspi l l  of  waste oi1 around the f i I I  p ipe. This tank must be
retrofitted with oversplll equiprnent and the extent of contaminatlon
must be deterrnined. We wi l l  reguire this informat ion wlthin 45 days,

Should you decide to remove the waste oi1 tank, you must complete the



R0263?
Ro540

provided closure forrn in tripllcate and submit this to our office.
The instructions for completing this closure forn are enclosed. The
Oakland Fire Departnent and Alameda County Environmental Health must
be present to observe the tank removal and soil sampling. Should
there be contanination, you lrould be required to subnit a work plan
to our office that addresses site rernedlatlon.

we have enclosed a list of tank testers and consultants for your
assistance. This llst is not cornplete, nor is it an endorsement of
the conpanies on this l ist.

ff you have any questions about this matter, please call Cynthia
Chapman a t  4L5/27 I -432O.

S incerely,

&**P*^"@
Edfa r  B .  Howe I I ,  I I f
Act ing Chief ,  Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion

EBH: CAC: cc

encl  osures

cc: GiI Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

L,ester Feldman. Regional Water euality Control_ Board
William owens, Motor partners


